

TGEGKGF."3464235"36-35-56."Lqj p"C0Vqo culpq."Ergtm"Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC13-865

---

---

REBECCA LEE FALCON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER REBECCA LEE FALCON

---

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE  
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

---

Elliot H. Scherker  
Florida Bar No. 202304  
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.  
Wells Fargo Center  
333 S.E. Second Avenue  
Suite 4400  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: 305.579.0500  
Facsimile: 305.579.0717

Paolo G. Annino  
Florida Bar No. 379166  
Co-Director, Public  
Interest Law Center  
Florida State College of  
Law  
425 West Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32306  
Telephone: 850.644.9930  
Facsimile: 850.644.0879

Karen M. Gottlieb  
Florida Bar No. 199303  
Post Office Box 1388  
Coconut Grove, FL 33233  
Telephone: 305.648.3172  
Facsimile: 305.648.0465

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    REBECCA FALCON’S LIFE-WITHOUT-PAROLE SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>MILLER v. ALABAMA</i> .....	1
II.   THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT’S APPLICATION OF <i>MILLER</i> TO A SENTENCE CHALLENGED IN STATE COLLATERAL-REVIEW PROCEEDINGS COMPELS RETROACTIVE APPLICATION TO REBECCA FALCON.....	1
III. <i>MILLER</i> IS RETROACTIVE UNDER THE <i>WITT</i> STANDARDS.....	7
IV. <i>MILLER</i> SATISFIES THE FEDERAL RETROACTIVITY STANDARDS.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alejandro v. United States</i> , Nos. 13-4364 & 290-06 2013 WL 4574066 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2013) .....	5
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	7, 10
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> 447 U.S. 323 (1980).....	8
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> 498 U.S. 39 (1990).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Cunningham</i> , No. 38 EAP 2012 2013 WL 5814388 (Pa. Oct. 30, 2013) .....	4
<i>Craig v. Cain</i> , No. 12-30035 2013 WL 69128 (5th Cir. Jan. 2, 2013).....	5
<i>Falcon v. State</i> 111 So. 3d 973 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	6
<i>Geter v. State</i> 115 So. 3d 385 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	6, 9
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	2
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , No. 10-14568 2013 WL 364198 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 30, 2013) .....	4, 5
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Hughes v. State</i> 901 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 2005) .....	7

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>In re Morgan</i> 713 F.3d 1365 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>In re Pendleton</i> 732 F.3d 280 (3rd Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> 720 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Jones v. State</i> 122 So. 3d 698 (Miss. 2013) .....	4
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> 381 U.S. 618 (1965) .....	9
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>McCrae v. State</i> 510 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1987) .....	10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> --- U.S. ---, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) .....	passim
<i>People v. Carp</i> 828 N.W.2d 685 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012), <i>appeal granted by</i> No. 307758, 2013 WL 5943450 (Mich. Nov. 6, 2013) .....	4, 5
<i>People v. Morfin</i> 981 N.E.2d 1010 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012) .....	4
<i>People v. Williams</i> 982 N.E.2d 181 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012) .....	4
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	10, 13

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>State v. Barnum</i>	
921 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 2005) .....	8, 10
<i>State v. Callaway</i>	
658 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1995), <i>receded from in part on other grounds, Dixon v. State</i>	
730 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 1999) .....	8, 9
<i>State v. Ragland</i>	
836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013) .....	4, 14
<i>State v. Stevens</i>	
714 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 1998) .....	9
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i>	
388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	9
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i>	
483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	13, 14
<i>Teague v. Lane</i>	
489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	passim
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i>	
533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Williams v. United States</i>	
No. 13-1731 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i>	
391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	8, 9
<i>Witt v. State</i>	
387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) .....	passim
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	3

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A).....	5

**Other Authorities**

ABA Standards Relating to Post-Conviction Remedies (Approv. Draft 1968) .....	8, 10
Ashley Nellis, <i>Tinkering with Life: A Look at the Inappropriateness of Life Without Parole as an Alternative to the Death Penalty</i> 67 U. Miami L. Rev. 439 (2013) .....	11
Erwin Cheminsky, <i>Chemerinsky: Juvenile Life-Without-Parole Case Means Courts Must Look at Mandatory Sentences</i> A.B.A. J. Law News Now (Aug. 8, 2012).....	14
